requirements of the discharge permits; Thompsons Creek was activated in 2013 and replaced a smaller capacity plant. Sewage
collection lines range in size from 6 inches to 42 inches and consist of a total of 435 miles of pipe.

TABLE 4 – WASTEWATER USAGE (GALLONS)

Fiscal Year

Ended Daily Monthly Total Total
9/30 Average Average Treated FYE Revenues
2019 7,783,033   237,382,500   2,848,590,000   13,122,328$
2020 7,066,411   214,936,667   2,579,240,000   13,387,061
2021 7,551,836   229,701,667   2,756,420,000   13,625,996
2022 7,114,466   216,398,333   2,596,780,000   14,296,820
2023 7,634,301   232,210,000   2,786,520,000   15,100,939
2024 (1) 8,487,923   258,881,667   3,106,580,000   14,586,049

Source:  City of Bryan.
(1) Unaudited figures.

TABLE 5 – MONTHLY SEWER RATES (AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2024)

Customer Volume

Charge Charge Per
Wastewater Class Per Month 1,000 Gallons

Non Commercial 7.88$   4.03$
Commercial/Industrial 7.88   3.80

Source:  City of Bryan.

16

DEBT INFORMATION

TABLE 6 – PROFORMA WATERWORKS AND SEWER SYSTEM REVENUE DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

Fiscal
Year Total
Ending Debt Service
9/30 Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total Requirements(1)

2025 3,280,000$   832,369$   4,112,369$   -$   -$   -$   4,112,369$
2026 3,340,000   747,119   4,087,119   700,000   2,242,453   2,942,453   7,029,572
2027 3,395,000   661,646   4,056,646   1,355,000   1,589,550   2,944,550   7,001,196
2028 3,385,000   575,677   3,960,677   1,410,000   1,535,350   2,945,350   6,906,027
2029 3,420,000   487,172   3,907,172   1,460,000   1,478,950   2,938,950   6,846,122
2030 2,940,000   391,491   3,331,491   1,520,000   1,420,550   2,940,550   6,272,041
2031 1,485,000   318,182   1,803,182   1,585,000   1,359,750   2,944,750   4,747,932
2032 1,515,000   285,412   1,800,412   1,645,000   1,296,350   2,941,350   4,741,762
2033 940,000   250,269   1,190,269   1,715,000   1,230,550   2,945,550   4,135,819
2034 965,000   231,171   1,196,171   1,780,000   1,161,950   2,941,950   4,138,121
2035 985,000   210,711   1,195,711   1,855,000   1,090,750   2,945,750   4,141,461
2036 1,005,000   189,081   1,194,081   1,925,000   1,016,550   2,941,550   4,135,631
2037 735,000   166,277   901,277   2,005,000   939,550   2,944,550   3,845,827
2038 755,000   150,999   905,999   2,080,000   859,350   2,939,350   3,845,349
2039 770,000   135,357   905,357   2,170,000   776,150   2,946,150   3,851,507
2040 785,000   119,649   904,649   2,255,000   689,350   2,944,350   3,848,999
2041 800,000   103,381   903,381   2,345,000   593,513   2,938,513   3,841,894
2042 695,000   86,513   781,513   2,450,000   493,850   2,943,850   3,725,363
2043 710,000   69,833   779,833   2,560,000   382,375   2,942,375   3,722,208
2044 725,000   52,793   777,793   2,680,000   260,775   2,940,775   3,718,568
2045 745,000   35,393   780,393   2,810,000   133,475   2,943,475   3,723,868
2046 760,000   19,152   779,152   -   -   -   779,152

34,135,000$   6,119,645$   40,254,645$   38,305,000$   20,551,140$   58,856,140$   99,110,785$

Outstanding  Debt The Bonds(1)

(1) Preliminary, subject to change.

ANTICIPATED ISSUANCE OF ADDITIONAL REVENUE BONDS . . . The City does not anticipate issuing additional revenue debt for
the System within the next twelve months.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.]

17

RETIREMENT PLAN

PENSION FUND . . . The City provides pension benefits for all of its full-time employees through the Texas Municipal Retirement
System (“TMRS”), a State-wide administered pension plan.  The City makes annual contributions to the plan equal to the

[…]

Demographic Assumptions

Mortality

Health Care Cost Trend Rates
Participation Rates

Based on the experience study covering the four-year period ending December 31, 2018 as
conducted for the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS).
For healthy retirees, the gender-distinct 2019 Municipal Retirees of Texas mortality
tables are used. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis using the ultimate
mortality improvement rates in the MP tables to account for future mortality
improvements.

Rule of 80: 60% of pre-65 retirees and 6% of post-65 retirees; 90% of retirees are
assumed to lapse coverage at age 65.
Under Rule of 80: 10% pre-65 and 0% post-65

Initial rate of 7.00% declining to an ultimate rate of 4.15% after 15 years

93

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease
in the discount rate assumption:

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Allocation-weighted
Long-term Expected
Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 26.50% 7.70% 2.04%
Domestic Equity - Mid Cap 5.00% 8.00% 0.40%

Domestic Equity - Small Cap 7.50% 8.50% 0.64%
Equity - International 6.00% 7.50% 0.45%

Equity - Emerging 3.25% 7.50% 0.24%

US Corporate Bonds - Short-Term 10.00% 3.30% 0.33%
US Corporate Bonds - Intermediate-Term 33.50% 4.00% 1.34%

US Corporate Bonds - High Yield 1.50% 5.70% 0.09%
US Treasuries (Cash Equivalents) 5.00% 2.60% 0.13%

Real Estate 1.75% 6.60% 0.12%
Total 100.00% 5.77%

Expected Inflation 0.41%
Total Return 6.18%

Total Return, rounded 6.18%

Target AllocationAsset Class

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position Net OPEB Liability

Beginning Balance at 12/31/2021 20,868,668$   3,302,204$   17,566,464$

Service cost 648,479   -   648,479
Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,301,949   -   1,301,949
Changes of benefit terms -   -   -
Difference between expected and
actual experience (318,378)   -   (318,378)
Changes of assumptions -   -   -
Employer contributions -   1,223,441   (1,223,441)
Net investment income (loss) -   (489,775)   489,775
Benefits payments (723,441)   (723,441)   -
Administrative expense -   (18,581)   18,581
Other -   -   -
Net changes 908,609   (8,356)   916,965
Ending Balance at 12/31/2022 21,777,277$   3,293,848$   18,483,429$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability 15.82%

1.0%
Decrease

5.25%
Discount Rate

 6.25%

1.0%
Increase

7.25%
Net OPEB Liability 20,908,461$   18,483,429$   16,383,049$

94

City of Bryan, Texas
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease in
the healthcare cost trend rate assumption:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources

For the year ended September 30, 2023, the City recognized OPEB expense of $2,088,318.  At
September 30, 2023, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources and in the following amounts:

The $1,075,677 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from